

Electronically Filed
Jul 28 2016 03:47 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

Sup. Ct. No. 69773

-----X
MICHAEL SARGEANT,)
Individually and on behalf of others)
similarly situated,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
vs.)
)
HENDERSON TAXI,)
)
Respondents,)
_____)

Dist. Ct No.: A-15-714136-C

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Leon Greenberg, NSB 8094
A Professional Corporation
2965 S. Jones Boulevard - Suite E-3
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Telephone (702) 383-6085
Fax: 702-385-1827

Attorney for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

Sup. Ct. No. 69773

-----X
MICHAEL SARGEANT, ,) Dist. Ct No.: A-15-714136-C
Individually and on behalf of others)
similarly situated,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
vs.)
)
HENDERSON TAXI,)
)
Respondents,)

NRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
NRAP RULE 17 ROUTING STATEMENT	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Summary of Facts	2
Detailed Statement of Facts	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
The district court’s accord and satisfaction finding is not supported by the terms of the grievance resolution upon which it was based.	11
The district court erred in failing to void the class member “acknowledgments” and in denying class certification and the other relief requested by Sargeant	12
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MINIMUM WAGE CLAIMS OF ALL HENDERSON TAXI DRIVERS WERE SETTLED AND FULLY RESOLVED BY HENDERSON AND THE ITPEU	16
A. Henderson’s taxi drivers cannot individually waive their right under the MWA and none of their MWA rights have been waived in full or in part by a CBA	16

B.	The district court erred in finding that employees may waive or settle claims under the MWA involving bona fide disputes without judicial supervision	17
C.	The district court erred in finding that any bona fide dispute was actually settled by Henderson	23
D.	The district court’s finding the grievance resolution amended the CBA was erroneous	25
E.	The ITPEU had no authority, under Nevada’s law of agency or as a matter of federal labor law, to settle Henderson’s taxi drivers’ MWA claims unless it secured CBA amendment that “explicitly” and in “clear and unambiguous terms” authorized such a settlement	27
1.	The district court erred in finding that the ITPEU’s actions constituted a settlement of Henderson’s taxi drivers’ MWA claims pursuant to the National Labor Relations Act.	28
2.	The district court erred in finding the ITPEU acted as Henderson’s taxi drivers’ agent under Nevada law and validly settled their MWA claims.	31
F.	The CBA expressly prohibited any settlement of the taxi drivers’ MWA claims or Sargeant’s lawsuit through its grievance process	32
G.	Henderson, once this putative class action lawsuit was commenced, could not validly settle the uncertified class members’ claims without proper judicial oversight.	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SARGEANT’S REQUEST FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND OTHER RELIEF	40
A.	The district court erroneously found that Sargeant’s MWA claims could not be properly subject to class certification.	40

B. The district court erroneously denied class certification. 47

C. The district court erroneously denied Sargeant’s request for an award of attorney’s fees, sanctions and an interim class representative service award to Sargeant personally 49

III. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT ASSIGNMENT OF THIS CASE TO A DIFFERENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 54

CONCLUSION 57

Certificate of Compliance With N.R.A.P Rule 28.2 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U. S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 2009)	29
<i>Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202(U. S. Sup. Ct. 1985)	29
<i>Amchem Prod. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1997)	48
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1945)	17, 18
<i>D.A. Shulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108, (U. S. Supreme Ct. 1946)	17, 23
<i>Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1994)	34
<i>Lingle v. Norge</i> 486 U.S. 399 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1988)	29
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLR</i> 460 U.S. 693 (U.S. Sup. Ct. 1985)	28, 29
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg Co.</i> 363 U.S. 564 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1960)	33
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Carriage Corp.</i> 363 U.S. 593 (U. S. Sup. Ct. 1960)	33
Nevada Supreme Court Cases	
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Police Protective Ass’n</i> , 59 P.3d 1212 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2002)	34

<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Information Services, Inc.</i> 25 P.3d 215 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2001)	18
<i>Deal v. 999 Lakeshore Association,</i> 579 P.2d 775 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1978)	15
<i>Ellis v. Nelson</i> 233 P.2d 1072 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1951)	31
<i>Hancock v. State of Nevada ex rel</i> <i>The Office of the Labor Commissioner,</i> Case No. 68523	43, 44
<i>Hansen v. Harrahs,</i> 675 P.2d 394 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1984)	24
<i>May v. Anderson,</i> 119 P.3d 1254 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2005)	31
<i>Meyer v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 885 P.2d 622 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1994)	15
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.,</i> 124 P.3d 530 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2005)	15
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> 336 P.3d 951 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2014)	22
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab</i> 327 P.3d 518 (2014)	4, 5, 24
<i>Tsouras v. Southwest Plumbing & Heating,</i> 587 P.2d 1321 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 1978)	31
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.,</i> 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2005)	9, 10, 11, 14

Federal Cases

<i>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003)	39, 52
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9 th Cir. 1975)	46
<i>Bruno’s Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers</i> 858 F.2d 1529 (11 th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Burnside v. Kiewit Pacific Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1053 (9 th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Cada v. Costa Line, Inc.</i> 93 F.R.D. 95 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	36
<i>Craft v. North Seattle Community College Foundation</i> , 2009 Westlaw 424266, p. 2 (M.D. Geo. 2009)	40
<i>Delta Queen Steamboat Co. v. District 2 Marine Engineers Beneficial Ass’n</i> , 889 F.2d 599 (5 th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Ficek v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> 338 F.2d 655 (9 th Cir. 1964)	34
<i>Hinds County Miss. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> 790 F. Supp 2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	35
<i>In Re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> 224 F.R.D 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	38
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co., Inc v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C.2002)	37, 39
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta</i> 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir.1985)	36, 51, 52

<i>Krechman v. County of Riverside</i> 723 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Leed Architectural Products Inc., v. United teelworkers Local 6674</i> 916 F.2d 63 (2 nd Cir 1990)	33
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc.</i> 710 F.3d 454 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	16, 20
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> 716 F.3d 510 (9 th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Longcrier v. HL-A Co., Inc.</i> 595 F.Supp.2d 1218 (Dist. Ala. 2008)	38, 39
<i>Noble v. 93 University Place Corp.,</i> 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	49
<i>Parsons v. Ryan,</i> 754 F.3d 657 (9 th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Ralph Oldsmobile, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> 2001 Westlaw 1035132 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	37
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Baking Company of Jamestown LLC</i> F. Supp. 3d , 2016 Westlaw 626565, February 16, 2016 (W.D.N.C.2016)	18
<i>Scott v. Aetna Services, Inc.,</i> 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn 2002)	49
<i>Sorrentino v. ASN Roosevelt Center LLC</i> 584 F. Supp 2d 529 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	36
<i>Torrington Co. v. Metal Prods Workers Union Local 1645</i> 362 F.2d 677 (2 nd Cir. 1966)	33

Urtubia v. B.A. Victory Corp.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 36

*Weight Watchers of Philadelphia v. Weight
Watchers Int'l*,
455 F.2d 770 (2nd Cir. 1972) 35

Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.,
594 F. 3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) 46

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(c) 19

State Rules

N.R.C.P. Rule 23 16

N.R.C.P. Rule 23. xiv, xv

Other Authorities

Alaska Stat. § 23.10.110. 19

Allen v. City of Lawrence
61 N.E.2d 133 (Sup. Jud. Ct. Massachusetts 1945) 19

Anderson v. City of Jacksonville,
41 N.E. 2d 956 (Sup. Ct. Illinois 1942) 19

Article 15, Section 16, of the Nevada Constitution xiii

California Labor Code Section 1194 20

Chindarah v. Pick Up Stix, Inc.
171 Cal. App.4th 796 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 17, 20, 25

Kucera v. City of Wheeling
215 S.E.2d 216 (Sup. Ct. West Virginia 1975) 19

Lewis v. Giordano’s Enterprises, Inc.,
921 N.E.2d 740 (App. Ct. Ill. 2009) 18, 23

Malcolm v. Yakima County Consol. School Dist. No. 90
153 P.2d 394 (Sup. Ct. Washington 1945) 19

McKeown v. Kinney Shoe Corp.
820 P.2d 1068 (Sup. Ct. Alaska 1991) 18, 23

Nordstrom Commission Cases
186 Cal. App.4th 576 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) 17, 20

Reid v. Overland Machined Products
55 Cal.2d 203 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1961) 25

State Ex. Rel. Rothrum v. Darby
137 S.W. 2d 532 (Sup. Ct. Missouri 1940) 19

Sullivan v. Del Conte Masonry Co.
238 Cal.App.2d 630 (1965) 25
